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ITEM 5.     OTHER EVENTS
         On July 25, 2002, National Fuel Gas Company (the "Company") issued two press releases, one regarding its earnings for the quarter ended June 30, 2002, and the other regarding the participation of a Company subsidiary in the drilling of a natural gas discovery in Western Canada. Copies of these press releases are hereby incorporated by reference and filed as part of this Current Report as Exhibits 99(a) and 99(b), respectively.
         Neither the filing of either press release as an exhibit to this Current Report nor the inclusion in any such press release of a reference to the Company,s internet address shall, under any circumstances, be deemed to incorporate the information available at such internet address into this Current Report. The information available at the Company,s internet address is not part of this Current Report or any other report filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
        The Company held a public conference call on July 26, 2002. During the course of that call, the Company estimated that capital expenditures by its exploration and production subsidiary, Seneca Resources Corporation ("Seneca"), for fiscal year 2003 would be approximately $86.5 million, down from the previously estimated $100 million.* The current estimate does not include capital expenditures for full development of the Monkman area of British Columbia, Canada. The Company also revised Seneca's projected fiscal 2003 operating expenses as follows: $1.24/thousand cubic feet equivalent (MCFE) for Depletion, Depreciation and Amortization Expense; $0.27/MCFE for General and Administrative Expense; and $0.87/MCFE for Lease Operating Expense.*
        Also during the course of the conference call, the Company indicated that the sensitivity of its projected fiscal 2003 earnings to changes in oil and natural gas prices from the Company's stated assumptions is as follows: for every $1.00/BBL change in the weighted average price of oil for the year received by Seneca, the Company's earnings per diluted share would move in the same direction by about $0.03 per diluted share, and for every $0.25/MCF change in the weighted average price of natural gas for the year received by Seneca, the Company's earnings per diluted share would move in the same direction by about $0.05 per diluted share.* These sensitivity figures are calculated on the basis of hedge transactions currently in place, and may change as Seneca enters into additional hedge transactions.*
        Also during the course of the conference call, Seneca discussed its exposure to Dynegy Inc. (together with its subsidiaries, "Dynegy") and The Williams Companies, Inc. (together with its subsidiaries, "Williams"). Seneca's monthly exposure to Dynegy is approximately $400,000, under contracts expiring in October 2002, November 2002 and April 2003.* Seneca's monthly exposure to Williams is approximately $582,000, under contracts expiring in September 2002.* Currently, Seneca has no outstanding receivables from either Dynegy or Williams. The Company believes, based on information presently known, that its overall exposure to Dynegy and Williams, individually or in the aggregate, will not be material to the consolidated financial condition or results of operations of the Company.* No assurances can be given, however, as to the ultimate outcome with respect to the Company's exposure to Dynegy and Williams.*
        Also during the course of the July 26, 2002 conference call, the Company discussed the purchase by Seneca on June 13, 2002 of approximately 3,656 acres of land located in Potter County, Pennsylvania, and the purchase by Highland Forest Resources, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company ("Highland"), of timber rights with respect to such land. These purchases were among the items described by Adelphia Communications Corporation ("Adelphia") in a Form 8-K filed June 14, 2002 but had not been the subject of any Company news release. Seneca purchased the land from Wending Creek 3656, LLC, an entity controlled by certain members of the John Rigas family, for $464,930. Adelphia's filing states that the Rigas family had previously agreed to transfer the land to Adelphia in exchange for a $464,930 reduction in the amount of the Rigas family's primary co-borrowing obligations, and Seneca paid the purchase price of the land directly to Adelphia. Highland purchased the timber rights from ACC Operations, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Adelphia, for $19,535,070.
        *    Certain statements contained herein and incorporated by reference from the press releases, including statements regarding earnings projections and statements designated with an asterisk ("*"), are "forward-looking statements" as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. There is no assurance that the Company's projections will in fact be achieved nor do these projections reflect any acquisitions or divestitures that may occur during fiscal 2002 or 2003. While the Company's expectations, beliefs and projections are expressed in good faith and are believed to have a reasonable basis, actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statement. Furthermore, each forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is made, and the Company undertakes no obligation to update the statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which it is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. In addition to other factors, the following are important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements: changes in economic conditions including economic disruptions caused by terrorist activities, demographic patterns or weather conditions; changes in the availability and/or price of natural gas and oil; inability to obtain new customers or retain existing ones; significant changes in competitive conditions affecting the Company; governmental/regulatory actions, initiatives and proceedings, including those affecting acquisitions, financings, allowed rates of return, industry and rate structure, franchise renewal, and environmental/safety requirements; unanticipated impacts of restructuring initiatives in the natural gas and electric industries; significant changes from expectations in actual capital expenditures and operating expenses and unanticipated project delays or changes in project costs; the nature and projected profitability of pending and potential projects and other investments; occurrences affecting the Company's ability to obtain funds from operations, debt or equity to finance needed capital expenditures and other investments; uncertainty of oil and gas reserve estimates; ability to successfully identify and finance oil and gas property acquisitions and ability to operate and integrate existing and any subsequently acquired business or properties; ability to successfully identify, drill for and produce economically viable natural gas and oil reserves; significant changes from expectations in the Company's actual production levels for natural gas or oil; changes in the availability and/or price of derivative financial instruments; changes in the price of natural gas or oil and the related effect given the accounting treatment or valuation of related derivative financial instruments; inability of the various counterparties to meet their obligations with respect to the Company's financial instruments; regarding foreign operations - changes in foreign trade and monetary policies, laws, and regulations related to foreign operations, political and governmental changes, inflation and exchange rates, taxes and operating conditions; significant changes in tax rates or policies or in rates of inflation or interest; significant changes in the Company's relationship with its employees and contractors and the potential adverse effects if labor disputes, grievances or shortages were to occur; or changes in accounting principles or the application of such principles to the Company. The Company disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
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RELEASE DATE:    July 25, 2002
Joseph Pawlowski
Treasurer
716-857-6904
NATIONAL FUEL REPORTS THIRD QUARTER RESULTS
HIGHLIGHTS
o Earnings before non-recurring items of $0.32 per diluted share are in line with expectations.
o Company re-affirms previous fiscal 2002 and 2003 earnings guidance.*
o Conference call scheduled for Friday, July 26 at 11:00 am.
(July 25, 2002) Buffalo, New York: National Fuel Gas Company (“National Fuel” or the “Company”) (NYSE:NFG) today announced consolidated earnings before non-recurring items for the quarter ended June 30, 2002 of $26.3 million or $0.32 per share, a decrease of $6.4 million or $0.08 per share from the prior year’s earnings before non-recurring items of $32.7 million or $0.40 per share (note: all references to earnings per share are to diluted earnings per share). The decrease in earnings compared with the prior year was principally the result of the decline in natural gas commodity prices, which lowered earnings in the Exploration and Production segment by approximately $0.09 per share. Non-recurring items for the quarter ended June 30, 2002 include the previously announced $15 million ($9.9 million after tax or $0.12 per share) charge relating to the Company’s investment in the Independence Pipeline Company (see discussion of non-recurring items below). Reported earnings for the quarter ended June 30, 2002 were $17.7 million or $0.22 per share, which compares to the prior year’s reported third quarter earnings of $36.6 million or $0.45 per share.
        Philip C. Ackerman, National Fuel’s Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer commented, “We are pleased with this quarter’s results given this year’s decline in natural gas prices. Our fundamentals are strong and management and the Board of Directors are optimistic about the future.* That optimism is perhaps best evidenced by the recently announced 3% increase in our dividend, which marks the 32 nd consecutive year of dividend increases and 100 th year of uninterrupted dividend payments. National Fuel’s current dividend yield, solid operating cash flows, and real earnings will continue to provide value to our investors.*"
DISCUSSION OF EARNINGS BY SEGMENT
        Please note that the following discussion of earnings by segment excludes certain non-recurring profit and loss items in an effort to provide a clearer picture of actual operating results for the period. A summary of those non-recurring items follows the Discussion of Earnings by Segment, Discussion of Nine Month Results, and Earnings Guidance. A reconciliation of reported earnings to the earnings discussed below is provided on page 7 of this document.
-more-
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Regulated segments
        In the Utility segment, earnings for the third quarter were flat compared with the same period in the prior year. Colder weather resulted in approximately 3 Bcf or 11% greater retail and transportation throughput in the New York and Pennsylvania jurisdictions. The benefit of higher throughput was almost completely offset by higher operating expense and higher property, franchise and other taxes.
        In the Pipeline and Storage segment, earnings of $9.3 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2002 were down $3.0 million from the third quarter of fiscal 2001. Lower efficiency gas revenues and higher operation and maintenance expense were the principal reasons for this decrease.
Exploration and Production segment
        The Exploration and Production segment’s earnings for the third quarter of fiscal 2002 were $10.0 million, down $7.3 million from the prior year’s quarter primarily due to lower gas prices and higher well workover expense. Consolidated production increased by 0.5 Bcfe from the prior year’s quarter. In Canada, production was up by approximately 1 Bcfe principally as a result of the June 2001 acquisition of Player Petroleum Corporation. In the United States, production decreased by approximately 0.5 Bcfe mostly as a result of the previously announced strategy to gradually exit the Gulf of Mexico and shift emphasis to longer lived on-shore reserves. Though oil prices (after hedging) increased by $0.95/bbl or 4%, natural gas prices (after hedging) decreased by $1.02/mcf or 21%, which more than offset the benefits of increased production and increased crude oil prices.
        The Company recently shut in approximately 5.5 mmcf/d of natural gas production in Canada due to low daily spot prices. A number of factors have been cited as temporary causes of the low pricing, including a lack of gas demand for electricity production and a large supply position due to low demand and high storage numbers. A reduction of takeaway capacity in both the Alliance and TransCanada pipeline systems due to both planned and unplanned maintenance has also contributed to the reduction of prices. The Company expects the situation
-more-
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to improve but will continue to restrict production and delay tie in of new drilling until basis differentials return to more normal levels.*
        In addition, as announced earlier today, the Company, through its Canadian subsidiary National Fuel Exploration Corp., participated in the drilling of a significant natural gas discovery in the Monkman area of the British Columbia foothills. The Company today issued a separate release which provides additional details on this discovery.
Other segments
        The International segment’s third quarter fiscal 2002 loss of $3.3 million was $1.4 million higher when compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2001 primarily due to an increase in operation and maintenance expense and a lower effective income tax rate. These higher expenses offset a 11% increase in operating margins on heat and electric sales which was mostly attributable to a 6% increase in electric volumes. Heating volumes decreased by 19% primarily as a result of the June 2001 sale of a small district heating plant, which somewhat offset the increase in electric margins.
        The Energy Marketing segment’s third quarter fiscal 2002 earnings of $2.5 million were $5.4 million higher when compared to the prior year. Though volumes were relatively flat when compared to the prior year, profitability increased as a result of the improved operational strategies implemented by the segment’s new management team. Lower bad debt, interest and general and administrative expenses also contributed to the improved earnings in this segment.
        The Timber segment’s third quarter earnings of $2.7 million were $0.5 million higher than the prior year’s third quarter primarily due to an increase in volume and an improvement in product sales mix. Though the overall increase in log sales was relatively modest, sales of cherry logs, which command the highest margins, increased by 0.6 million board feet or 114%. In addition, combined green and dry kiln lumber sales increased by 0.9 million board feet or 18%. The increase in both log and lumber sales reflects the Company’s continued strategy to generate increased earnings and cash flows from this segment.
        In prior earnings releases, the Company characterized the sale of timber assets as non-recurring. Beginning with the third quarter of fiscal 2002, the Company has embarked upon a strategy to monetize its timber investments in the most cost-effective and profitable manner,
-more-
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including periodic sales of standing timber and/or timber property. As such, the Company no longer considers sales of timber and timber property to be non-recurring. Earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001 both included gains on sales of standing timber of $0.4 million.
DISCUSSION OF NINE MONTH RESULTS
        Excluding non-recurring items (see discussion below and a reconciliation to reported earnings on page 6), earnings for the nine months ended June 30, 2002 were $123.6 million or $1.53 per share, a decrease of $38.9 million or $0.49 per share from the prior year. In the Exploration and Production segment, earnings were down $32.8 million primarily due to the dramatic decline in crude oil and natural gas prices. In the Utility segment, warmer weather in Pennsylvania and the downturn in the economy were the primary factors leading to a $7.4 million decline in earnings. In the Pipeline and Storage and International segments, earnings were down $2.0 million and $1.7 million, respectively, due to higher operation and maintenance expense. The Energy Marketing segment’s earnings were up $8.0 million due to higher margins per customer and lower operating expenses. Earnings in the timber segment were down $1.4 million due to poor cutting conditions in the winter of 2002 and a decrease in gains realized on the sale of timber assets ($0.4 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2002 vs $1.8 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2001). In the Corporate and All Other segments, earnings were down $1.7 million due to higher interest expense. Reported earnings for the nine months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001 were $112.8 million or $1.40 per share and $164.9 million or $2.05 per share, respectively.
EARNINGS GUIDANCE
        Based upon its results in the third quarter of fiscal 2002 and assuming current commodity pricing, the Company believes fiscal 2002 earnings will be toward the higher end of the previously announced earnings per share range of $1.50 to $1.60 (excluding the $0.12 charge relating to the Independence Pipeline Company).* The Company re-affirms its previously forecasted fiscal 2003 earnings per share range of $1.60 to $1.70.*
-more-
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DISCUSSION OF NON-RECURRING ITEMS (all amounts are after tax)
        The above discussion of consolidated earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2002 excludes a $9.9 million impairment charge relating to the Company’s investment in the Independence Pipeline Company (Pipeline and Storage segment) and $1.3 million of income associated with the reversal of a reserve recorded in the first quarter of fiscal 2002 for the Company’s exposure to Enron Corporation (Exploration and Production segment). The above discussion of earnings for the quarter ended June 30, 2001 excludes stock appreciation rights income (Utility, Pipeline and Storage, Exploration and Production and Corporate segments - $0.5 million, $0.7 million, $0.1 million, and $0.1 million, respectively), and non-recurring mark-to-market gains on derivative contracts (Exploration and Production segment - $2.5 million).
        The above discussion of consolidated earnings for the nine months ended June 30, 2002 excludes a $9.9 million impairment charge relating to the Company’s investment in the Independence Pipeline Company (Pipeline and Storage segment) and a net $0.9 million charge recorded in the Exploration and Production segment to reserve for the Company’s exposure to Enron Corporation. The above discussion of consolidated earnings for the nine months ended June 30, 2001 excludes the following non-recurring items: stock appreciation rights income (Utility, Pipeline and Storage, Exploration and Production and Corporate segments - $1.2 million, $1.7 million, $0.2 million, and $0.3 million, respectively), expense associated with an early retirement offer (Utility and Pipeline and Storage segments - $4.2 million and $1.1 million, respectively), income associated with the buy out of a long-term transportation contract (Pipeline and Storage segment - $2.6 million), non-recurring mark-to-market gains on derivative contracts (Exploration and Production segment - $4.2 million), and a non-recurring mark-to-market loss on natural gas inventory (Other segment - $2.5 million).
EARNINGS TELECONFERENCE
        The Company will host a conference call on Friday, July 26, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. (Eastern Time) to discuss this announcement. There are two ways to access this call; first, you may go to the Company’s home page at its Internet Web site http://www.nationalfuelgas.com and click on the words “Conference Call”; and second, for those without Internet access, a toll free number may be used. Please call 1-888-458-9977 and use the passcode “National Fuel” to listen to the
-more-
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live call. For those unable to listen to the live broadcast, a replay will be available at the above- mentioned Internet Web site beginning about one hour after the call, and continuing until the close of business on Friday, August 2, 2002. In addition, the call will be recorded and a toll-free replay will be available for playback by telephone approximately one hour after the call is completed at 1-800-739-2817, continuing until the close of business on Friday, August 2, 2002.
        National Fuel is an integrated energy company with $3.4 billion in assets comprised of the following six operating segments: Utility, Pipeline and Storage, Exploration and Production, International, Energy Marketing, and Timber. Additional information about National Fuel is available on its Internet Web site: http://www.nationalfuelgas.com or through its investor information service at 1-800-334-2188.
__________
* Certain statements contained herein, including those which are designated with an asterisk (“*”), are “forward-looking statements” as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and involve risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements. The Company’s expectations, beliefs and projections contained herein are expressed in good faith and are believed to have a reasonable basis, but there can be no assurance that such expectations, beliefs or projections will result or be achieved or accomplished. In addition to other factors, the following are important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements: changes in economic conditions including economic disruptions caused by terrorist activities, demographic patterns or weather conditions; changes in the availability and/or price of natural gas and oil; inability to obtain new customers or retain existing ones; significant changes in competitive conditions affecting the Company; governmental/regulatory actions, initiatives and proceedings, including those affecting acquisitions, financings, allowed rates of return, industry and rate structure, franchise renewal, and environmental/safety requirements; unanticipated impacts of restructuring initiatives in the natural gas and electric industries; significant changes from expectations in actual capital expenditures and operating expenses and unanticipated project delays or changes in project costs; the nature and projected profitability of pending and potential projects and other investments; occurrences affecting the Company’s ability to obtain funds from operations, debt or equity to finance needed capital expenditures and other investments; uncertainty of oil and gas reserve estimates; ability to successfully identify and finance oil and gas property acquisitions and ability to operate and integrate existing and any subsequently acquired business or properties; ability to successfully identify, drill for and produce economically viable natural gas and oil reserves; significant changes from expectations in the Company’s actual production levels for natural gas or oil; changes in the availability and/or price of derivative financial instruments; changes in the price of natural gas or oil and the related effect given the accounting treatment or valuation of related derivative financial instruments; inability of the various counterparties to meet their obligations with respect to the Company’s financial instruments; regarding foreign operations - changes in foreign trade and monetary policies, laws, and regulations related to foreign operations, political and governmental changes, inflation and exchange rates, taxes and operating conditions; significant changes in tax rates or policies or in rates of inflation or interest; significant changes in the Company’s relationship with its employees and contractors and the potential adverse effects if labor disputes, grievances or shortages were to occur; or changes in accounting principles or the application of such principles to the Company. The Company disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Media Contact:
Charlotte Viscio
716-857-7625
Analyst Contact:
Margaret Suto
716-857-6987
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 NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES
                     RECONCILIATION TO REPORTED EARNINGS

                                                 Three Months           Three Months          Nine Months            Nine Months
(Thousands of Dollars)                               Ended                 Ended                 Ended                  Ended
                                                 June 30, 2002         June 30, 2001         June 30, 2002          June 30, 2001
                                                  (unaudited)           (unaudited)           (unaudited)            (unaudited)
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Utility
Reported earnings                                        $ 5,711                $ 6,143              $ 59,455              $ 63,873
Stock appreciation rights income                               -                   (487)                    -                (1,242)
Early retirement expense                                       -                      -                     -                 4,228
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Earnings before non-recurring items                        5,711                  5,656                59,455                66,859
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Pipeline and Storage
Reported earnings                                           (535)                12,954                19,280                34,314
Impairment of Independence Pipeline                        9,859                      -                 9,859                     -
Stock appreciation rights income                               -                   (673)                    -                (1,715)
Early retirement expense                                       -                      -                     -                 1,118
Gain on buy out of long-term contract                          -                      -                     -                (2,600)
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Earnings before non-recurring items                        9,324                 12,281                29,139                31,117
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Exploration and Production
Reported earnings                                         11,232                 19,888                21,381                59,455
Stock appreciation rights income                               -                    (73)                                       (188)
Derivative mark to market adjustment                           -                 (2,533)                    -                (4,186)
Reserve for Enron exposure                                (1,277)                     -                   887                     -
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Earnings before non-recurring items                        9,955                 17,282                22,268                55,081
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

International
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Reported earnings                                         (3,284)                (1,879)                1,482                 3,142
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Energy Marketing
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Reported earnings                                          2,474                 (2,968)                6,940                (1,099)
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Timber
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Reported earnings                                          2,726                  2,240                 5,964                 7,362
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Corporate and All Other
Reported earnings                                           (648)                   240                (1,695)               (2,169)
Stock appreciation rights income                               -                   (118)                    -                  (302)
Inventory mark to market adjustment                            -                      -                     -                 2,503
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Earnings before non-recurring items                         (648)                   122                (1,695)                   32
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Consolidated
Reported earnings                                         17,676                 36,618               112,807               164,878
Total non-recurring items from above                       8,582                 (3,884)               10,746                (2,384)
                                               ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Earnings before non-recurring items                     $ 26,258               $ 32,734             $ 123,553             $ 162,494
                                               ==================    ===================   ===================    ==================
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES
                     RECONCILIATION TO REPORTED EARNINGS

                                           Three Months           Three Months          Nine Months            Nine Months
(Earnings Per Share)                           Ended                 Ended                 Ended                  Ended
                                           June 30, 2002         June 30, 2001         June 30, 2002          June 30, 2001
                                            (unaudited)           (unaudited)           (unaudited)            (unaudited)
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Utility
Reported earnings                                   $ 0.07                 $ 0.08                $ 0.74                $ 0.79
Stock appreciation rights income                         -                  (0.01)                    -                 (0.02)
Early retirement expense                                 -                      -                     -                  0.05
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Earnings before non-recurring items                   0.07                   0.07                  0.74                  0.82
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Pipeline and Storage
Reported earnings                                    (0.01)                  0.16                  0.24                  0.43
Impairment of Independence Pipeline                   0.12                      -                  0.12                     -
Stock appreciation rights income                         -                  (0.01)                    -                 (0.02)
Early retirement expense                                 -                      -                     -                  0.01
Gain on buy out of long-term contract                    -                      -                     -                 (0.03)
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Earnings before non-recurring items                   0.11                   0.15                  0.36                  0.39
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Exploration and Production
Reported earnings                                     0.14                   0.24                  0.27                  0.74
Stock appreciation rights income                         -                      -                                           -
Derivative mark to market adjustment                     -                  (0.03)                    -                 (0.05)
Reserve for Enron exposure                           (0.02)                     -                  0.01                     -
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Earnings before non-recurring items                   0.12                   0.21                  0.28                  0.69
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

International
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Reported earnings                                    (0.04)                 (0.02)                 0.02                  0.04
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Energy Marketing
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Reported earnings                                     0.03                  (0.04)                 0.09                 (0.01)
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Timber
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Reported earnings                                     0.04                   0.03                  0.07                  0.09
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Corporate and All Other
Reported earnings                                    (0.01)                     -                 (0.03)                (0.03)
Stock appreciation rights income                         -                      -                     -                     -
Inventory mark to market adjustment                      -                      -                     -                  0.03
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Earnings before non-recurring items                  (0.01)                     -                 (0.03)                    -
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------

Consolidated
Reported earnings                                     0.22                   0.45                  1.40                  2.05
Total non-recurring items from above                  0.10                  (0.05)                 0.13                 (0.03)
                                         ------------------    -------------------   -------------------    ------------------
Earnings before non-recurring items                 $ 0.32                 $ 0.40                $ 1.53                $ 2.02
                                         ==================    ===================   ===================    ==================
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                                                     AND SUBSIDIARIES

(Thousands of Dollars, except per share amounts)
                                                               Three Months Ended                                 Nine Months Ended
                                                                    June 30,                                          June 30,
                                                                   (Unaudited)                            (Unaudited)
                                                    ------------------------------------------      ----------------------------------------------
SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS                                      2002                  2001                        2002                    2001
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------
Operating Revenues                                   $         350,123       $     393,007                       $ 1,219,887           $1,809,935
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------

Operating Expenses:
  Purchased Gas                                                  111,287              154,259                        413,909              947,206
  Fuel Used in Heat and Electric Generation                       10,029               10,493                         42,576               47,718
  Operation and Maintenance                                       94,316               82,029                        299,794              271,974
  Property, Franchise and Other Taxes                             18,562               18,487                         55,875               67,413
  Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization                        44,816               42,593                        131,976              123,693
  Income Taxes - Current                                          23,738               29,732                         39,894              102,435
                          - Deferred                              (9,982)              (4,798)                        30,380                8,376
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------
                                                                 292,766              332,795                      1,014,404            1,568,815
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------

Operating Income                                                  57,357               60,212                        205,483              241,120

Operations of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries:
Income (Loss)                                                       (173)                 534                           (423)               1,079
Impairment of Investment in Partnership                          (15,167)                   -                        (15,167)                   -
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------
                                                                 (15,340)                 534                        (15,590)               1,079
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------

Other Income                                                       1,463                2,308                          4,745                9,211
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------

Income Before Interest Charges and Minority
  Interest in Foreign Subsidiaries                                43,480               63,054                        194,638              251,410

Interest Charges                                                  26,146               26,573                         80,204               84,454
Minority Interest in Foreign Subsidiaries                            342                  137                         (1,627)              (2,078)
                                                    ---------------------   ------------------      -------------------------   ------------------

Net Income Available for Common Stock                $            17,676     $        36,618         $                112,807    $     164,878
                                                    =====================   ==================      =========================   ==================

Earnings Per Common Share:
   Basic                                                          $ 0.22               $ 0.46                         $ 1.42               $ 2.09
                                                    =====================   ==================      =========================   ==================
   Diluted                                                        $ 0.22               $ 0.45                         $ 1.40               $ 2.05
                                                    =====================   ==================      =========================   ==================

Weighted Average Common Shares:
  Used in Basic Calculation                                   79,966,075           79,150,144                     79,700,002           78,957,196
                                                    =====================   ==================      =========================   ==================
  Used in Diluted Calculation                                 80,840,436          80,565,610                       80,673,096         80,398,962
                                                    =====================   ==================      =========================   ==================
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES
                           CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
                                   (Unaudited)

                                                                       June 30,          September 30,
(Thousands of Dollars)                                                   2002                2001
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment                                            $4,505,234           $4,273,716
Less - Accumulated Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization               1,641,249            1,493,003
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
          Net Property, Plant and Equipment                               2,863,985            2,780,713
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------

Current Assets:
Cash and Temporary Cash Investments                                          22,211               36,227
Receivables - Net                                                           140,603              131,726
Unbilled Utility Revenue                                                     16,411               25,375
Gas Stored Underground                                                       22,389               83,231
Materials and Supplies - at average cost                                     33,141               33,710
Unrecovered Purchased Gas Costs                                              18,457                4,113
Prepayments                                                                  37,437               39,520
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
          Total Current Assets                                              290,649              353,902
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------

Other Assets:
Recoverable Future Taxes                                                     86,586               86,586
Unamortized Debt Expense                                                     18,601               19,796
Other Regulatory Assets                                                      24,908               23,253
Deferred Charges                                                              8,419                8,440
Fair Value of Derivative Financial Instruments                                1,038               37,585
Other Investments                                                            65,958               62,924
Investments in Unconsolidated Subsidiaries                                   15,842               31,421
Goodwill                                                                      8,388                8,804
Other                                                                        11,983               31,807
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
          Total Other Assets                                                241,723              310,616
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
Total Assets                                                             $3,396,357           $3,445,231
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------





CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
Capitalization:
Comprehensive Shareholders' Equity
Common Stock, $1 Par Value Authorized - 200,000,000
   Shares; Issued and Outstanding -  80,035,479 Shares
   and 79,406,105 Shares, Respectively                                      $80,035              $79,406
Paid in Capital                                                             441,782              430,618
Earnings Reinvested in the Business                                         565,352              513,488
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
Total Common Shareholder Equity Before
    Items of Other Comprehensive Loss                                     1,087,169            1,023,512
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)                                (8,789)             (20,857)
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
Total Comprehensive Shareholders' Equity                                  1,078,380            1,002,655
Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion                                    1,048,842            1,046,694
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
          Total Capitalization                                            2,127,222            2,049,349
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
Minority Interest in Foreign Subsidiaries                                    30,130               22,324
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------

Current and Accrued Liabilities:
Notes Payable to Banks and Commercial Paper                                 234,009              489,673
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt                                           260,001              109,435
Accounts Payable                                                            104,319              123,246
Amounts Payable to Customers                                                      -               51,223
Other Accruals and Current Liabilities                                       91,249               89,893
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
          Total Current and Accrued Liabilities                             689,578              863,470
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------

Deferred Credits:
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes                                           354,469              340,224
Taxes Refundable to Customers                                                16,865               16,865
Unamortized Investment Tax Credit                                             9,071                9,599
Other Regulatory Liabilities                                                 79,490               68,957
Other Deferred Credits                                                       72,310               57,362
Fair Value of Derivative Financial Instruments                               17,222               17,081
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
          Total Deferred Credits                                            549,427              510,088
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
Commitments and Contingencies                                                     -                    -
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
Total Capitalization and Liabilities                                     $3,396,357           $3,445,231
---------------------------------------------------------------    --------------------------------------
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 NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES
                      CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
                                   (Unaudited)

                                                                                                Nine Months Ended
                                                                                                     June 30,
                                                                                                   (Unaudited)
(Thousands of Dollars)                                                                       2002                2001
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Activities:
Net Income Available for Common Stock                                                          $112,807            $164,878
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash
     Provided by Operating Activities:
          Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization                                              131,976             123,693
          Deferred Income Taxes                                                                  30,380               8,376
          Impairment of Investment in Partnership                                                15,167                   -
          (Income) Loss from Unconsolidated Subsidiaries, Net of Cash Distributions                 836                (699)
          Minority Interest in Foreign Subsidiaries                                               1,627               2,078
          Other                                                                                   4,703                (168)
     Change in:
          Receivables and Unbilled Utility Revenue                                                1,273             (95,376)
          Gas Stored Underground and Materials and
              Supplies                                                                           62,202              18,926
          Unrecovered Purchased Gas Costs                                                       (14,344)              9,485
          Prepayments                                                                             3,000              10,985
          Accounts Payable                                                                      (21,185)             13,797
          Amounts Payable to Customers                                                          (51,223)             27,695
          Other Accruals and Current Liabilities                                                    163              67,984
          Other Assets                                                                           13,119             (23,815)
          Other Liabilities                                                                      14,496               9,300
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities                                       $304,997            $337,139
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Investing Activities:
Capital Expenditures                                                                          ($173,406)          ($206,748)
Investment in Subsidiaries                                                                            -             (81,918)
Investment in Partnerships                                                                         (536)             (1,530)
Other                                                                                            17,752               3,770
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               Net Cash Used in Investing Activities                                          ($156,190)          ($286,426)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Financing Activities:
Change in Notes Payable to Banks and
     Commercial Paper                                                                         ($256,488)          ($169,006)
Net Proceeds from Issuance of Long-Term Debt                                                    148,977             202,303
Reduction of Long-Term Debt                                                                      (4,767)             (8,811)
Dividends Paid on Common Stock                                                                  (60,204)            (56,690)
Proceeds From Issuance of Common Stock                                                            7,839               8,226
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               Net Cash Used In Financing Activities                                          ($164,643)           ($23,978)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Effect of Exchange Rates on Cash                                                                  1,820              (1,602)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Temporary
     Cash Investments                                                                           (14,016)             25,133
Cash and Temporary Cash Investments
     at Beginning of Period                                                                      36,227              32,125
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Cash and Temporary Cash Investments
     at June 30                                                                                 $22,211             $57,258
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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 NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES

                               SEGMENT INFORMATION
                             (Thousands of Dollars)


                                                       Three Months Ended                                       Nine Months Ended
                                                           June 30,                                                 June 30,
                                                         (Unaudited)                                               (Unaudited)
                                     -------------------------------------------------------  ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                               Increase                                                   Increase
                                           2002               2001            (Decrease)            2002                2001             (Decrease)
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
Operating Revenues
Utility                                     $ 175,694          $ 199,807          $ (24,113)          $ 695,703        $ 1,131,974           $(436,271)
Pipeline and Storage                           41,416             45,379             (3,963)            126,449            132,685              (6,236)
Exploration and Production                     84,079             91,720             (7,641)            232,283            266,766             (34,483)
International                                  17,554             17,018                536              82,737             86,825              (4,088)
Energy Marketing                               42,468             57,024            (14,556)            127,389            234,584            (107,195)
Timber                                         12,064              8,533              3,531              34,294             36,319              (2,025)
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Total Reportable Segments                  373,275            419,481            (46,206)          1,298,855          1,889,153            (590,298)
All Other                                       1,191                (55)             1,246               9,663             17,494              (7,831)
Intersegment Eliminations                     (24,343)           (26,419)             2,076             (88,631)           (96,712)              8,081
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Total Consolidated                       $ 350,123          $ 393,007          $ (42,884)         $1,219,887        $ 1,809,935           $(590,048)
                                     =================  =================  =================  ==================  =================   =================

Operating Income (Loss)
Before Income Taxes
Utility                                      $ 17,244           $ 19,204           $ (1,960)          $ 119,412          $ 132,344           $ (12,932)
Pipeline and Storage                           17,953             25,181             (7,228)             56,186             63,654              (7,468)
Exploration and Production                     31,597             44,627            (13,030)             72,304            135,260             (62,956)
International                                  (3,087)            (2,175)              (912)              9,230             13,814              (4,584)
Energy Marketing                                3,631             (4,330)             7,961              10,944               (468)             11,412
Timber                                          4,843              4,183                660              11,331             14,706              (3,375)
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Total Reportable Segments                   72,181             86,690            (14,509)            279,407            359,310             (79,903)
All Other                                          75             (1,007)             1,082                (612)            (5,672)              5,060
Corporate                                      (1,143)              (537)              (606)             (3,038)            (1,707)             (1,331)
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Total Consolidated                        $ 71,113           $ 85,146          $ (14,033)          $ 275,757          $ 351,931           $ (76,174)
                                     =================  =================  =================  ==================  =================   =================

Net Income
Utility                                       $ 5,711            $ 6,143             $ (432)           $ 59,455           $ 63,873            $ (4,418)
Pipeline and Storage                             (535)            12,954            (13,489)             19,280             34,314             (15,034)
Exploration and Production                     11,232             19,888             (8,656)             21,381             59,455             (38,074)
International                                  (3,284)            (1,879)            (1,405)              1,482              3,142              (1,660)
Energy Marketing                                2,474             (2,968)             5,442               6,940             (1,099)              8,039
Timber                                          2,726              2,240                486               5,964              7,362              (1,398)
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Total Reportable Segments                   18,324             36,378            (18,054)            114,502            167,047             (52,545)
All Other                                        (102)              (114)                12                (564)            (3,319)              2,755
Corporate                                        (546)               354               (900)             (1,131)             1,150              (2,281)
                                     -----------------  -----------------  -----------------  ------------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Total Consolidated                        $ 17,676           $ 36,618          $ (18,942)          $ 112,807          $ 164,878           $ (52,071)
                                     =================  =================  =================  ==================  =================   =================
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES

                         SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
                             (Thousands of Dollars)


                                                      Three Months Ended                                          Nine Months Ended
                                                          June 30,                                                    June 30,
                                                        (Unaudited)                                                 (Unaudited)
                                     --------------------------------------------------------    ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                Increase                                                     Increase
                                           2002               2001             (Decrease)              2002                 2001            (Decrease)
                                     -----------------  -----------------   -----------------    -----------------    -----------------  -----------------

Depreciation, Depletion
and Amortization:
Utility                                       $ 9,389            $ 9,302                $ 87             $ 27,989             $ 27,364              $ 625
Pipeline and Storage                            5,944              5,682                 262               17,676               18,125               (449)
Exploration and Production                     25,644             23,975               1,669               74,578               66,887              7,691
International                                   3,070              2,866                 204                8,693                8,824               (131)
Energy Marketing                                   34                 53                 (19)                 121                  169                (48)
Timber                                            712                684                  28                2,825                2,232                593
                                     -----------------  -----------------   -----------------    -----------------    -----------------  -----------------
   Total Reportable Segments                   44,793             42,562               2,231              131,882              123,601              8,281
All Other                                          23                 30                  (7)                  92                   90                  2
Corporate                                           -                  1                  (1)                   2                    2                  -
                                     -----------------  -----------------   -----------------    -----------------    -----------------  -----------------
   Total Consolidated                        $ 44,816           $ 42,593             $ 2,223            $ 131,976            $ 123,693            $ 8,283
                                     =================  =================   =================    =================    =================  =================

Expenditures for
Long-Lived Assets
Utility                                      $ 13,460            $ 9,741             $ 3,719             $ 35,440             $ 28,614            $ 6,826
Pipeline and Storage                            6,234              5,484                 750               18,675               18,957               (282)
Exploration and Production                     23,063            136,070            (113,007)              92,074              226,270           (134,196)
International                                     654              2,246              (1,592)               3,325               12,055             (8,730)
Energy Marketing                                    2                 19                 (17)                  37                   51                (14)
Timber                                         20,847                566              20,281               24,380                3,349             21,031
                                     -----------------  -----------------   -----------------    -----------------    -----------------  -----------------
   Total Reportable Segments                   64,260            154,126             (89,866)             173,931              289,296           (115,365)
All Other                                          11                528                (517)                  11                  900               (889)
                                     -----------------  -----------------   -----------------    -----------------    -----------------  -----------------
   Total Consolidated                        $ 64,271          $ 154,654           $ (90,383)           $ 173,942            $ 290,196          $(116,254)
                                     =================  =================   =================    =================    =================  =================


DEGREE DAYS
                                                                                                       Percent Colder
                                                                                                      (Warmer) Than:
Three Months Ended June 30          Normal               2002                 2001                Normal            Last Year
                               -----------------   -----------------    -----------------    -----------------  -----------------
  Buffalo, NY                                 968             1,039                  779                  7.3               33.4
  Erie, PA                                    868               926                  739                  6.7               25.3

Nine Months Ended June 30

  Buffalo, NY                               6,649             5,753                6,503                (13.5)             (11.5)
  Erie, PA                                  6,047             5,283                6,183                (12.6)             (14.6)
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 NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES

EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION INFORMATION


                                                                 Three Months Ended                               Nine Months Ended
                                                                      June 30,                                         June 30,
                                                     -------------------------------------------     ---------------------------------------------
                                                                                     Increase                                         Increase
                                                        2002           2001         (Decrease)           2002           2001         (Decrease)
                                                     ------------   ------------   -------------     -------------  --------------  --------------

Gas Production/Prices:
Production (MMcf)
  Gulf Coast                                               6,779          7,665            (886)           19,576          21,080          (1,504)
  West Coast                                               1,211          1,078             133             3,654           3,176             478
  Appalachia                                               1,108            968             140             3,309           3,074             235
  Canada                                                   1,447            111           1,336             5,088             341           4,747
                                                     ------------   ------------   -------------     -------------  --------------  --------------
                                                          10,545          9,822             723            31,627          27,671           3,956
                                                     ============   ============   =============     =============  ==============  ==============
Average Prices (Per  Mcf)
  Gulf Coast                                              $ 3.37         $ 4.57         $ (1.20)           $ 2.74          $ 5.84         $ (3.10)
  West Coast                                                3.35          13.32           (9.97)             2.68           12.59           (9.91)
  Appalachia                                                3.75           5.65           (1.90)             3.75            5.27           (1.52)
  Canada                                                    3.04           4.08           (1.04)             2.32            4.67           (2.35)
    Weighted Average                                        3.36           5.63           (2.27)             2.77            6.54           (3.77)
    Weighted Average after Hedging                          3.73           4.75           (1.02)             3.52            4.60           (1.08)

Oil Production/Prices:
Production (Thousands of Barrels)
  Gulf Coast                                                 519            554             (35)            1,411           1,378              33
  West Coast                                                 759            696              63             2,255           2,155             100
  Appalachia                                                   2              2               -                 4               5              (1)
  Canada                                                     703            757             (54)            2,191           2,275             (84)
                                                     ------------   ------------   -------------     -------------  --------------  --------------
                                                           1,983          2,009             (26)            5,861           5,813              48
                                                     ============   ============   =============     =============  ==============  ==============

Average Prices (Per Barrel)
  Gulf Coast                                             $ 24.92         $26.49         $ (1.57)          $ 21.59         $ 28.33         $ (6.74)
  West Coast                                               22.56          23.33           (0.77)            18.37           24.73           (6.36)
  Appalachia                                               23.31          26.85           (3.54)            22.99           29.15           (6.16)
  Canada                                                   23.24          23.92           (0.68)            18.28           25.07           (6.79)
    Weighted Average                                       23.42          24.43           (1.01)            19.12           25.72           (6.60)
    Weighted Average after Hedging                         22.10          21.15            0.95             19.22           21.63           (2.41)

Total Production (Mmcfe)                                  22,443         21,876             567            66,793          62,549           4,244
                                                     ============   ============   =============     =============  ==============  ==============

Selected Operating Performance Statistics:
General & Administrative Expense per Mcfe                 $ 0.27         $ 0.25          $ 0.02            $ 0.27  *       $ 0.26          $ 0.01
Lease Operating Expense per Mcfe                          $ 0.91         $ 0.77          $ 0.14            $ 0.83          $ 0.74          $ 0.09
Depreciation, Depletion & Amortization per Mcfe           $ 1.14         $ 1.10          $ 0.04            $ 1.12          $ 1.07          $ 0.05


* Excludes the impact of the Enron impairment





Page 15



NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES

EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION INFORMATION


Hedging Summary for Remainder of Fiscal 2002

SWAPS                                                  Volume              Average Hedge Price
Oil                                                     1.1 MMBBL          $23.96 / BBL
Gas                                                     4.0 BCF            $3.59 / MCF

PUTS                                                   Volume              Average Hedge Price
Oil                                                          -                    -
Gas                                                     0.6 BCF            $3.98 / MCF

No-cost Collars                                        Volume              Floor Price                    Ceiling Price
Oil                                                     0.3 MMBBL          $21.86 / BBL                   $27.96 / BBL
Gas                                                     3.2 BCF            $2.55 / MCF                    $4.38 / MCF

Hedging Summary for Fiscal 2003

SWAPS                                                  Volume              Average Hedge Price
Oil                                                     3.3 MMBBL          $21.28 / BBL
Gas                                                     7.9 BCF            $3.45 / MCF

PUTS                                                   Volume              Average Hedge Price
Oil                                                          -                    -
Gas                                                     0.2 BCF            $3.98 / MCF

No-cost Collars                                        Volume              Floor Price                    Ceiling Price
Oil                                                     1.1 MMBBL          $21.96 / BBL                   $26.41 / BBL
Gas                                                     8.6 BCF            $3.80 / MCF                    $5.77 / MCF


Drilling Program Nine Months Ended June 30, 2002:
Gross Wells Drilled
                                                           United
                                                           States                    Canada                    Total
                                                       ----------------    ---------------------------    -----------------
Exploratory
    Successful                                                       6                              -                    6
    Unsuccessful                                                     1                              4                    5
Developmental
    Successful                                                      56                             35                   91
    Unsuccessful                                                     0                              4                    4
Total
    Successful                                                      62                             35                   97
    Unsuccessful                                                     1                              8                    9

Success Ratio                                                      98%                            81%                  92%
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES


Utility Throughput - (millions of cubic feet - MMcf)
                                                                      Three Months Ended                                           Nine Months Ended
                                                                           June 30,                                                     June 30,
                                                    -------------------------------------------------------     ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                               Increase                                                     Increase
                                                         2002                2001             (Decrease)              2002                2001             (Decrease)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
    Retail Sales:
       Residential Sales                                     12,747              10,643              2,104                60,338              68,491              (8,153)
       Commercial Sales                                       2,199               1,781                418                10,794              13,081              (2,287)
       Industrial Sales                                         866                 809                 57                 2,458               3,468              (1,010)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
                                                             15,812              13,233              2,579                73,590              85,040             (11,450)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Off-System Sales                                           5,279               2,493              2,786                16,879               9,977               6,902
    Transportation                                           15,482              14,903                579                51,991              56,267              (4,276)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
                                                             36,573              30,629              5,944               142,460             151,284              (8,824)
                                                    ================    ================    ===============     =================   =================   =================

Pipeline & Storage Throughput- (MMcf)
                                                                      Three Months Ended                                           Nine Months Ended
                                                                           June 30,                                                     June 30,
                                                    -------------------------------------------------------     ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                               Increase                                                     Increase
                                                         2002                2001             (Decrease)              2002                2001             (Decrease)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
    Firm Transportation - Affiliated                         22,574              19,822              2,752               100,293             112,530             (12,237)
    Firm Transportation - Non-Affiliated                     40,930              33,018              7,912               134,649             135,506                (857)
    Interruptible Transportation                              1,384               6,202             (4,818)                5,251              14,820              (9,569)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
                                                             64,888              59,042              5,846               240,193             262,856             (22,663)
                                                    ================    ================    ===============     =================   =================   =================

Energy Marketing Volumes
                                                                      Three Months Ended                                           Nine Months Ended
                                                                           June 30,                                                     June 30,
                                                    -------------------------------------------------------     ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                               Increase                                                     Increase
                                                         2002                2001             (Decrease)              2002                2001             (Decrease)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
    Natural Gas (MMcf)                                        8,975               8,794                181                27,950              30,998              (3,048)
                                                    ================    ================    ===============     =================   =================   =================

International Sales Volumes
                                                                      Three Months Ended                                           Nine Months Ended
                                                                           June 30,                                                     June 30,
                                                    -------------------------------------------------------     ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                               Increase                                                     Increase
                                                         2002                2001             (Decrease)              2002                2001             (Decrease)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
    Heating (Gigajoules)                                  1,251,064           1,538,739           (287,675)            8,016,670           9,152,522          (1,135,852)
                                                    ================    ================    ===============     =================   =================   =================

    Electricity (Megawatt hours)                            238,417             225,112             13,305               789,002             847,042             (58,040)
                                                    ================    ================    ===============     =================   =================   =================

Timber Board Feet (Thousands)
                                                                      Three Months Ended                                           Nine Months Ended
                                                                           June 30,                                                     June 30,
                                                    -------------------------------------------------------     ---------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                               Increase                                                     Increase
                                                         2002                2001             (Decrease)              2002                2001             (Decrease)
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Log Sales                                                  1,794               1,764                 30                 6,221               6,912                (691)
   Green Lumber Sales                                         3,146               2,744                402                 9,812               7,827               1,985
   Kiln Dry Lumber Sales                                      2,841               2,349                492                 7,771               6,602               1,169
                                                    ----------------    ----------------    ---------------     -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
                                                              7,781               6,857                924                23,804              21,341               2,463
                                                    ================    ================    ===============     =================   =================   =================
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY
                                AND SUBSIDIARIES




Quarter Ended June 30 (unaudited)                               2002                       2001
                                                       -----------------------    -----------------------
  Operating Revenues                                            $ 350,123,000              $ 393,007,000
                                                       =======================    =======================

  Net Income Available for Common Stock                          $ 17,676,000               $ 36,618,000
                                                       ==================================================

  Earnings Per Common Share:
     Basic                                                             $ 0.22                     $ 0.46
                                                       =======================    =======================
     Diluted                                                           $ 0.22                     $ 0.45
                                                       =======================    =======================

   Weighted Average Common Shares:
      Used in Basic Calculation                                    79,966,075                 79,150,144
                                                       =======================    =======================
      Used in Diluted Calculation                                  80,840,436                 80,565,610
                                                       =======================    =======================


Nine Months Ended June 30 (unaudited)

  Operating Revenues                                          $ 1,219,887,000             $1,809,935,000
                                                       =======================    =======================

  Net Income Available for Common Stock                         $ 112,807,000              $ 164,878,000
                                                       =======================    =======================

  Earnings Per Common Share:
     Basic                                                             $ 1.42                 $ 2.091.42
                                                       =======================    =======================
     Diluted                                                           $ 1.40                 $ 2.051.40
                                                       =======================    =======================

   Weighted Average Common Shares:
      Used in Basic Calculation                                    79,700,002                 78,957,196
                                                       =======================    =======================
      Used in Diluted Calculation                                  80,673,096                 80,398,962
                                                       =======================    =======================






Twelve Months Ended June 30 (unaudited)

  Operating Revenues                                          $ 1,469,789,000             $2,053,699,000
                                                       =======================    =======================

  Net Income Available for Common Stock                          $ 13,428,000              $ 167,096,000
                                                       =======================    =======================

  Earnings Per Common Share:
     Basic                                                             $ 0.17                 $ 2.120.17
                                                       =======================    =======================
     Diluted                                                           $ 0.17                     $ 2.08
                                                       =======================    =======================

   Weighted Average Common Shares:
      Used in Basic Calculation                                    79,609,025                 78,862,576
                                                       =======================    =======================
      Used in Diluted Calculation                                  80,629,229                 80,274,628

                                                       =======================    =======================
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National Fuel Announces Successful Well in Western Canada
(July 25, 2002) Buffalo, New York: National Fuel Gas Company (NYSE: NFG) today announced that National Fuel Exploration Corp. (NFEx), its Canadian exploration and production unit and wholly owned subsidiary of Seneca Resources Corporation which is also a subsidiary of National Fuel, has participated in the drilling of a natural gas discovery in the West Sukunka b-79-J/93-P-4 well in the Monkman area of the British Columbia foothills in Western Canada.
        The well is the first to produce from the deeper, under-explored reservoirs in this region and signals good promise for future development of these reserves.* The well tested into existing Monkman area infrastructure with rates ranging from 15 million cubic feet per day (mmcf/d) to 37 mmcf/d and a flowing tubing pressure of 2,364 psi. NFEx and its partners Talisman Energy Inc. (a 40% owner and operator), Anadarko Canada Corporation (a 30% owner) and Oiltec Resources Ltd. (a 10% owner) drilled the well to a total measured depth of 15, 750 feet. It is anticipated that the well will be on production by September 2002.*
        NFEx, Talisman Energy Inc., Anadarko Canada Corp. and Oiltec Resources Ltd. also subsequently purchased 18,243 acres of mineral rights on lands that are adjacent to and on trend with the b-79-J/93-P-4 well. NFEx will have working interests in these lands ranging from 20% to 30%, resulting in a net acquisition of 4,743 acres for a net cost of approximately $1.7 million.* In addition, Talisman currently holds a 95% interest in 32,061 acres of deep rights on two large blocks of land on the trend to the northwest. NFEx, as well as the other members of the joint venture, have the option to farm in on this acreage to further develop this new deep producing trend.*
National Fuel (NYSE: NFG) is an integrated energy company with $3.4 billion in assets comprised of the following six operating segments: Utility, Pipeline and Storage, Exploration and Production, International, Energy Marketing, and Timber. National Fuel Exploration Corp., located in Calgary, is the Canadian subsidiary of Seneca Resources Corporation, National Fuel's exploration and production segment which is
-more-
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headquartered in Houston, Texas. Additional information about National Fuel and its business segments is available at http://www.nationalfuelgas.com or through its investor information service at 1-800-334-2188.
        Talisman Energy Inc. is one of the largest independent Canadian oil and gas producers with operations in Canada, the North Sea, Asia and Africa. Talisman is also conducting exploration in Algeria, Trinidad, Colombia and the United States. Talisman has adopted the International Code of Ethics for Canadian Business and is committed to maintaining high standards of excellence in corporate citizenship and social responsibility wherever it does business. The Company’s shares are listed on The Toronto Stock Exchange in Canada and the New York Stock Exchange in the United States under the symbol TLM.
        Anadarko Canada Corporation is a subsidiary of Anadarko Petroleum (NYSE: APC), one of the world’s largest independent oil and gas exploration and production companies, with assets of $17 billion and reserves of 2.3 billion barrels of oil equivalent. Houston-based Anadarko is active in the U.S., Canada, Algeria and Qatar and is executing a strategic exploration program in several other countries. More information is available at www.anadarko.com .
        Oiltec Resources is a Calgary based, small cap oil and gas company. Primarily oil based since incorporation in 1992, Oiltec’s exploration efforts have expanded to include high impact natural gas prospects in Alberta and British Columbia. Oiltec’s shares trade on The Toronto Stock Exchange under symbol “OLT”. More information is available at www.oiltec.ca
-more-
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*Forward Looking Statement Disclosure of National Fuel
* Certain statements contained herein, including those which are designated with an asterisk (“*”), are “forward-looking statements” as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and involve risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements. National Fuel’s expectations, beliefs and projections contained herein are expressed in good faith and are believed to have a reasonable basis, but there can be no assurance that such expectations, beliefs or projections will result or be achieved or accomplished. In addition to other factors, the following are important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements: changes in economic conditions including economic disruptions caused by terrorist activities, demographic patterns or weather conditions; changes in the availability and/or price of natural gas and oil; inability to obtain new customers or retain existing ones; significant changes in competitive conditions affecting National Fuel; governmental/regulatory actions, initiatives and proceedings, including those affecting acquisitions, financings, and environmental/safety requirements; unanticipated impacts of restructuring initiatives in the natural gas and electric industries; significant changes from expectations in actual capital expenditures and operating expenses and unanticipated project delays or changes in project costs; the nature and projected profitability of pending and potential projects and other investments; occurrences affecting National Fuel’s ability to obtain funds from operations, debt or equity to finance needed capital expenditures and other investments; uncertainty of oil and gas reserve estimates; ability to successfully identify and finance oil and gas property acquisitions and ability to operate and integrate existing and any subsequently acquired business or properties; ability to successfully identify, drill for and produce economically viable natural gas and oil reserves; significant changes from expectations in National Fuel’s actual production levels for natural gas or oil; changes in the availability and/or price of derivative financial instruments; regarding foreign operations changes in foreign trade and monetary policies, laws and regulations, political and governmental changes, and changes in inflation and exchange rates, taxes and operating conditions; significant changes in tax rates or policies or in rates of inflation or interest; and significant changes in National Fuel’s relationship with its employees and contractors and the potential adverse effects if labor disputes, grievances or shortages were to occur. National Fuel disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Media Contact:
Charlotte Viscio
716-857-7625
Analyst Contact:
Margaret Suto
716-857-6987

-30-

